Loans and advances to non-bank customers 187,261 5,493 2.93 155,236 4,492 2.89
Placements with and loans to banks 52,148 1,026 1.97 44,693 772 1.73
Other interest earning assets 41,958 1,088 2.59 37,503 910 2.43
Total 281,367 7,607 2.70 237,432 6,174 2.60

Interest bearing liabilities
Deposits of non-bank customers 215,779 2,313 1.07 176,775 1,770 1.00
Deposits and balances of banks 22,644 153 0.67 24,039 178 0.74
Other borrowings 28,803 405 1.41 21,295 343 1.61
Total 267,226 2,871 1.07 222,109 2,291 1.03

net interest income/margin 4,736 1.68 3,883 1.64

Net interest income rose 22% to a record S$4.74 billion in 2014, up from S$3.88 billion a year ago.  The growth was underpinned by
robust asset growth, as well as a 4 basis point increase in net interest margin to 1.68% from 1.64%.  The margin improvement was
largely from improved loan spreads and higher returns from money market activities.  Excluding OCBC Wing Hang, net interest
income grew 15%.

OCBC  Annual Report 201472

Management Discussion and Analysis

NET INTEREST INCOME (continued)
vOluMe AnD RAte AnAlySIS

Increase/(decrease) for 2014 over 2013
Volume

S$ million
Rate

S$ million
Net change

S$ million

Interest income
Loans and advances to non-bank customers 926 75 1,001
Placements with and loans to banks 129 125 254
Other interest earning assets 109 69 178
Total 1,164 269 1,433

Interest expense
Deposits of non-bank customers 391 152 543
Deposits and balances of banks (10) (15) (25)
Other borrowings 121 (59) 62
Total 502 78 580

Impact on net interest income 662 191 853

Due to change in number of days –
net interest income 853

NON-INTEREST INCOME
2014

S$ million
2013

S$ million
+/(-)

%

Fees and commissions
Brokerage 64 68 (6)
Wealth management 467 412 13
Fund management 108 100 9
Credit card 100 65 53
Loan-related 300 284 5
Trade-related and remittances 237 213 11
Guarantees 21 18 20
Investment banking 86 92 (7)
Service charges 75 79 (5)
Others 37 24 54
Sub-total 1,495 1,355 10

Dividends 106 75 41
Rental income 76 67 13
Profit from life assurance 768 599 28
Premium income from general insurance 162 157 3

Other income
Net trading income 364 262 39
Net gain from investment securities 134 133 1
Net gain/(loss) from disposal of interests in subsidiaries,

associates and joint venture 31 (3) nm
Net gain from disposal of properties 9 28 (68)
Others 68 65 5
Sub-total 606 485 25

total core non-interest income 3,213 2,738 17
Gain on remeasurement 391 – –
total non-interest income 3,604 2,738 32

Fees and commissions/Total income (1) 18.8% 20.5%
Non-interest income/Total income  (1) 40.4% 41.4%

(1) Excludes one-off gain from remeasurement of equity stake in an associate.

73

Ad
di

tio
na

l I
nf

or
m

at
io

n
Fi

na
nc

ia
ls

G
ov

er
na

nc
e

O
pe

ra
tio

ns
 O

ve
rv

ie
w

G
ro

up
 O

ve
rv

ie
w

NON-INTEREST INCOME (continued)
Core non-interest income for the year was S$3.21 billion, representing a 17% increase from S$2.74 billion in 2013.

Fee and commission income rose 10% to a record high of S$1.50 billion, up from S$1.36 billion a year ago, underpinned by robust
growth in wealth management income, trade and loan fees.  Dividend income increased 41% to S$106 million from S$75 million

[…]

basis.  Independent assessment is performed by GEH Group Internal Audit for its adequacy and effectiveness.

OCBC  Annual Report 2014174

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

39.  financiaL risK manaGement (continued)
39.5 insurAnce-relAted risK MAnAgeMent (continued)
Market and credit risk (continued)
(k) Sensitivity analysis on financial risks
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables constant.  The correlation
of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate fair value and/or amortised cost of financial assets, but to
demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables have to be changed on an individual basis.  The movements in these
variables are non-linear.

The impact on profit after tax represents the effect caused by changes in fair value of financial assets whose fair values are recorded in
the income statement, and changes in valuation of insurance contract liabilities.  The impact on equity represents the impact on profit
after tax and the effect on changes in fair value of financial assets held in Shareholders’ Funds.

Market risk sensitivity analysis

impact on profit after tax impact on equity
$ million 2014 2013 2014 2013

change in variables:
(a) Interest rate

+100 basis points (70.8) (73.8) (166.1) (161.6)
–100 basis points 7.9 22.1 110.1 119.5

(b) LTRFDR
+10 basis points 14.3 12.9 14.3 12.9
–10 basis points (15.0) (13.5) (15.0) (13.5)

(c) Foreign currency
Market value of assets in foreign currency +5% 16.5 13.6 84.2 77.9
Market value of assets in foreign currency –5% (16.5) (13.6) (84.2) (77.9)

(d) Equity
Market indices +20%

STI 20.3 13.8 82.1 54.9
KLCI 0.8 0.8 19.3 23.9

Market indices –20%
STI (20.3) (13.8) (82.1) (54.9)
KLCI (0.8) (0.8) (19.3) (23.9)

(e) Credit
Spread +100 basis points (229.0) (193.9) (294.8) (241.7)
Spread –100 basis points 271.1 226.6 342.1 278.6

(f) Alternative investments (1)

Market value of all alternative investments +10% 18.2 16.5 43.5 35.2
Market value of all alternative investments –10% (18.2) (16.5) (43.5) (35.2)

(1) Alternative investments comprise investments in real estate, private equity, infrastructure and hedge funds.

The method for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables is enhanced from previous year to more accurately estimate
the change in asset value due to change in variables. Comparative figures have been revised using the new computation method.

175

Ad
di

tio
na

l I
nf

or
m

at
io

n
Fi

na
nc

ia
ls

G
ov

er
na

nc
e

O
pe

ra
tio

ns
 O

ve
rv

ie
w

G
ro

up
 O

ve
rv

ie
w

40.  financiaL assets and financiaL LiabiLities cLassification
GroUP

$ million
held for